different options at this scale. For reference, the levelized cost of Status Quo

disposal is $168 per tonne.

We note the following:

 We conducted two sensitivity analyses on organics volumes.  The first

assumes a 20% reduction in volumes in all years, with no change in the

facility size.  The second scenario assumes full utilization of the facility from

Year 1.  This would require supplemental volumes to fill the facility as

municipal volumes grow.

 Higher Compost Revenue illustrates the impact of assuming that net

revenue from compost sales is $10 per tonne of compost, as opposed to

the base case assumption of $3 per tonne of compost.

 There is uncertainty regarding both the mix of organics feedstocks (kitchen

vs yard and garden), and the actual biogas production rates from each type

of feedstock. The biogas production sensitivity analyses are intended to

capture the overall uncertainty around biogas production volumes. This

sensitivity does not impact the Composting option.

 CRD Organics Processing Options: Screening Analysis   15

Table 12: Sensitivity Analysis, Large Plant Scenario (Levelized Net Processing Cost

per Tonne)

 Composting Anaerobic Digestion

Base (Large Plant at Hartland) $150 $148

Organics Volume -20% $171 $180

Flat 30k Volume $141 $134

Higher Compost Revenue $145 $145

Biogas Production +10% $150 $144

Biogas Production -10% $150 $151

Biogas Production -20% $150 $155

The “Biogas Production -10%” scenario shown above corresponds to the expected

biogas production rates from a feedstock mix of 50% kitchen scraps, and 50% yard

and garden waste, based on the assumptions detailed in Table 5. The “Biogas

Production -20%” scenario corresponds to the expected biogas production rates

from a feedstock mix of 35% kitchen scraps, and 65% yard and garden waste.

In addition to the sensitivity analyses above, we conducted more detailed analysis

on several other inputs.  These results are summarized below.

Status Quo Costs

Status Quo disposal costs are built up from the 2020 per-tonne cost, and a future